under Councils Development Control Plan. The Council is the consenting authority for development works on the site. 
This report involves 188 trees (the trees), as indicated on Site Plan A - Survey of Subject Trees (Appendix C) and 
considers the removal of one hundred and eighty-four (184) trees within the property and the retention of four (4) trees 
within the neighbouring properties and adjacent on the road reserve. The trees will be considered as 1 stand to 
encompass all trees within and immediately adjacent to the site, where appropriate, as marked on Appendix C, Survey

[...]

Tree Protection Zone fencing or works are marked on the Appendix F, Trees to be Retained and 
Tree Protection Zones.  

The site is comprised of one parcel of land where the existing structures are to be demolished and are to be replaced 
with a proposed residential apartments development with basement parking, requiring the removal of one hundred and 
eighty-four (184) existing trees within the site, within neighbouring properties and adjacent on the road reserve. As part 
of the Landscape Plan where appropriate, the tree cover on the site will be enhanced by planting with advanced 
specimens/s of appropriate tree species for the space available above and below ground being soil volumes available